
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
Thursday, 21st September, 2017 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Trevor Young

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting.

(PAGES 5 - 20)

i) For Approval
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee meeting 27 July 2017.

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may 
make them at any point in the meeting.

Public Document Pack



5. Matters Arising Schedule
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 13 
September 2017.

(PAGES 21 - 24)

6. Public Reports for Approval: 

i) Carbon Efficiency Project (PAGES 25 - 28)

ii) Commercial Opportunity - Battery Storage (PAGES 29 - 34)

iii) Purchase of a replacement Civic vehicle (PAGES 35 - 40)

iv) Gainsborough Town Centre Townscape Heritage 
Application

(PAGES 41 - 46)

v) Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) - Proposed Funding 
Bid

(PAGES 47 - 54)

vi) Committee Work Plan (PAGES 55 - 56)

7. Exclusion of Public and Press
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.

8. Exempt Reports for Approval 

i) Gainsborough Marina - Blue and Green Infrastructure 
Bid

(PAGES 57 - 166)

ii) Replacement Housing Register (CBL) and 
Homelessness IT system

(PAGES 167 - 172)

iii) Unlocking Housing Update (PAGES 173 - 188)

Mark Sturgess
Interim Head of Paid Services

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Wednesday, 13 September 2017





This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  27 July 2017 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 18th August 2017 

15 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  27 July 
2017 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman) 

 Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb 

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Steve England 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Stuart Kinch 

 Councillor Giles McNeill 

 Councillor Tom Regis 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer 
Mark Sturgess Chief Operating Officer 
Karen Whitfield Community Commercial Investment Programmes Manager 
Lesley Beevers  
David Kirkup  
Amanda Boutell  
Katy Allen Corporate Governance Officer 
Katie Coughlan Governance & Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor David Cotton 

Councillor John McNeill 
 
Membership: Councillor Giles McNeill substituting for Councillor John 

McNeill 
 
 
21 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS FOR APPROVAL 

 
(a) Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 15 June 2017 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee held on 15 June 2017 be confirmed and signed as a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  27 July 2017 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 18th August 2017 

16 
 

correct record. 
 

(b) Special Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 11 July 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee held on 11 July 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
23 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS FOR NOTING 

 
(a) Meeting of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee – 6 July 2017 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee held on 6 July 2017 be noted. 

 
24 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the current 
position of all previously agreed actions as at 19 July 2017. 
 
Making reference to the action entitled “Discretionary Rate Relief”, Members welcomed the 
report’s inclusion into the Work Plan and also wished to place on record their thanks to the 
Team for resolving the majority of the matters previously brought to their attention.  
 

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule, as set out in the 
report be received and noted.  

 
25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this stage in the meeting. 
 
26 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT - TO VARY THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA 

 
The Chairman indicated, that with Committee’s approval, he wished to vary the order of the 
agenda, taking agenda item 6 (f) (Budget Consultation Proposal for 2018/19) as the first 
item, after which the remaining items would be considered as per the order of the published 
agenda.  
 

RESOLVED that the order of the agenda be varied as detailed above.  
 
27 BUDGET CONSULTATION PROPOSAL FOR 2018/19 

 
Consideration was given to a report which 
[...]

 
In response it was confirmed that such rebates were not available to chain public houses.  
Rateable value was based on turnover, however turnover was not re-assessed on a regular 
basis. 
 
Members expressed concern at the way rateable values were set and the difficulties this 
caused some businesses, however, in response it was stressed that the setting of rateable 
values was a function of the Government’s Valuation Office. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Plan as set out in the report, be received and noted. 
 
34 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
35 CAISTOR - HILL CREST PARK RURAL ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT 

PROPOSAL 
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which sought support from Members to 
approve a RECOMMENDATION from the Prosperous Communities Committee for the 
granting of a commercial loan of £200,000 to support the redevelopment of a site and 
creation of new business units within Caistor. 
 
Providing support and infrastructure for start-ups and the micro-business sector was a 
priority for WLDC and was clearly identified within the West Lindsey Economic Growth 
Strategy. 
 
In presenting the report, Officers outlined the opportunities associated with the regeneration 
of the site, as detailed in Section 1.7 of the report.  It was also noted that the project 
proposal had had support through the Caistor Neighbourhood Plan, had been granted 
planning permission, and had received a LEADER grant of £39k and would be seeking a 
further amount of circa £80k, totalling £119,000 The reasons why the applicant had 
approached the Council were outlined, together with the associated risks and mitigating 
measures which it was proposed would be in place to en
[...]
ndsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To update Members with regard to progress on 
carbon efficiency projects and request the 
appropriate funding be set aside. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1)        Members agree to the proposal and that the Capital Budget for this 

programme be increased to £270,000 with funding from the 
£127,000 Carbon Reduction Earmarked Reserve already created 
and the balance of £143,000 to be sourced from prudential 
borrowing.  

 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:   

None arising from this report 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6a



 

 

Financial :  FIN/70/2018 

The Carbon Management Plan 2016/17 proposed a £100,500 capital 
investment and a revenue budget of £29,500 to deliver projects estimated to 
save the Council £7,815 per annum in energy costs. 

This revised programme of works will require an approval to increase the capital 
budget to £270,000, to generate £6,600 p.a, increasing to £35,860 p.a. once the 
borrowing has been repaid over the initial 5 years. 

This investment will be funded from the Carbon Reduction Earmarked Reserve 
of £127,000, leaving a balance of £0 and £143,000 from prudential borrowing. 

Future carbon reduction initiatives will be funded from the Facilities 
Maintenance Reserve. 

This proposal provides a better financial outcome for the Council over the longer 
term.  

 

Staffing :   

There are appropriate resources in place in order to deliver the project. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :   

None arising from this report. 

 

Risk Assessment :   

A full risk assessment has been produced for the project.  Identified risks are 
being proactively managed by the Senior Project Officer and project team. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :   

The project contains various energy saving initiatives which will save the 
Council approximately 116,000 kg CO2 per year. 

 

 
 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   

None. 

Call in
[...]
0 3,120 1,400 £390 

Guildhall lighting 
replacement 

£40,000 57,330 25,759 £7,166 

LED street 
lighting 
replacement 

£210,000 

 

206,565 79,400 £25,821 

TOTAL £270,300 287,687 115,847 £35,860 

 
 
2.3 Officers have looked at various funding options, including the option of 

applying for an interest free loan from Salix.  Under the terms of the loan 
the Council would have to pay the initial sum back through the energy 
savings generated.  Therefore, although carbon savings would be made 
from the start of the project, financial savings would not be realised until 
after the five year payback period. 

 
2.4 Officers have worked with finance colleagues and have concluded that 

it would be more advantageous for the Council to fund the improvement 
works from the £127,000 earmarked reserve and the balance of 
£143,000 to come from prudential borrowing.  This would achieve the 
same carbon savings but in addition would achieve £6.6k of savings per 
year for the first five years and then ongoing savings of £35.9k per year 
thereafter. 

 
2.5 In addition to this there will be savings in terms of ongoing maintenance 

and bulb replacement.   
 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is hereby RECOMMENDED that Members: 
 

Agree to the proposal to fund these works from the £127,000 
earmarked reserve already created and the balance of £143,000 to be 
sourced from prudential borrowing.  

 
 
  

Page 28



 

 
 
 

 

Committee:  Corporate 
Policy & Resources 
Communities 

 

Date  21st September 2017 

 

     
Subject: Commercial Opportunity – Battery Storage 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Ian Knowles 
Director of Resources 
01427 675183 
Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Karen Whitfield 
Community Commercial Investment Programmes 
Manager 
01427 675140 
Karen.whitfield@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To update Members with regard to progress on 
carbon efficiency projects and request the 
appropriate funding be set aside. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1)        Members agree to Officers continuing to work on Option 3 detailed in 

paragraph 3.2 of this report taking into account all procurement and 
planning considerations, and agree to receive a further report in order to 
confirm the level of investment required and how this will be sourced at 
the appropriate time. 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6b



 

Legal:   

The Council has a legal right to form a joint venture company with a private 
investor. 

All procurement regulations will be followed and planning consent would be 
required 

 

Financial :  FIN/69/18 

The cost of research and development of the business case has totalled £7k 
and has been contained within existing budgets. 

A capital budget and funding will require approval and this will be subject of a 
future report, however the business case supports the use of Prudential 
Borrowing as a means of financing the capital investment. 

The table below provides indicative figures with an estimated contribution to the 
Medium Term Financial Plan savings target of £45,712 (having taken account of 
the costs of borrowing) annually for 10 and potentially up to 15 years for Option 
3. 

The project appears to be viable based on current information but this is not 
without risk.  The worst case scenario would be for the Council to lose its initial 
investment, however, this risk will be fully assessed and brought before 
Committee as part of final proposals. 

 

Staffing :   

There are appropriate resources in place in order to deliver the project if the 
proposed action is agreed. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :   

None arising from this report. 

 

Page 30



 

Risk Assessment :   

A full risk assessment has been produced for the project.  Identified risks are 
being proactively managed by the Senior Project Officer and project team.  

RISK:  The Government are currently consulting on the revision of battery 
storage income structures
[...]
Rewards 
20% Invest 20% 

Rewards 

*Net Annual Inc (-) / Exp  -11,464  -514,548 -90,442  

Total Capex 0  1,868,870  432,974      

NPV viable/(-) not viable 80,518  1,477,323  140,215  

IRR 0.00% 22.00% 13.57% 

Pay Back period years N/A  4.00  6.00  

** MTFP (-) contribution 11,464  296,936  45,712      
 
 
 
3.3 Whilst selling or leasing the land would provide a return, the greatest 

financial benefit would come from either developing the sites ourselves 
or forming a joint venture with a battery investor. 

 
3.4 Taking into account the risks around future income and the lack of 

expertise within the Council to manage the control and sale of energy, 
it is not proposed to take forward this option.  In addition the lead in 
time for new batteries would be in excess of 12 months which could 
result in the National Grid withdrawing their formal offer of connection.    

 
3.5 The recommended option would be for the Council to form a joint 

venture with a battery investor on an 80/20 basis.  This would reduce 
the Council’s risk in terms of capital but still represents an annual 
income of £90,442 per annum for 10 years, after costs of borrowing 
this will provide a contribution to the MTFP savings target of £45,712.  
In addition it may be possible to offset some of the 20% capital 
required by putting the land into the joint venture.  Under this option the 
land would remain in the ownership of the Council and would be 
returned to us at the end of the project. 

 
4 Recommendation 
 
4.1 It is hereby RECOMMENDED that Members: 
 
Agree to Officers continuing to work on Option 3 detailed in paragraph 3.2 of 
this report taking into account all procurement and planning considerations, 
and agree to receive a further report in order to confirm the level of investment 
required and how this will be sourced at the appropriate time.  
 
 
  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Policy & 
Resources

21 September 2017

Purchase of a replacement Civic vehicle

Report by: Monitoring Officer

Contact Officer: Alan Robinson
Monitoring Officer
01427 67509
alan.robinson@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Purpose / Summary: To request Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee to agree to release up to £30,000 from the 
Capital Earmarked Reserves and to delegate authority 
to the Monitoring officer to negotiate and purchase a 
replacement Civic vehicle.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1) To approve the capital expenditure of up to £30,000 funded from 
the Civic Earmarked Reserve for the purchase of a replacement 
Civic vehicle and that delegated authority be granted to the 
Monitoring Officer to negotiate and purchase such a vehicle.

Page 35

Agenda Item 6c

mailto:alan.robinson@west-lindsey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None

Financial :  FIN/75/18
Members approved within the Capital Programme 2015/16 a budget of £51k for a 
replacement civic car, funded from Earmarked Reserves £26k and capital receipts 
£25k.  This budget has been carried forward each year.
This report requests up to £30k is approved to spend on the replacement vehicle 
and this be funded from the Civic Enhancements Earmarked Reserve £26k (the 
balance on this reserve will be £0) and £4k from Capital Receipts.  
The Capital Budget will be revised accordingly.

Staffing : None associated with this report.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : N/A

Risk Assessment : N/A

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :  None

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:
Details of journeys and repairs over the last 3 years  are contained in appendix 1

Call in and Urgency:
Is the decision one to which Rule 14 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

Yes No X

Key Decision:

Yes No X
 

Page 36



1 Background

1.1      The Council provides chauffeur driven transport for the Chairman, 
Vice-Chairman, former Chairman and honoured guests when attending 
Civic functions.  The council currently own a Jaguar S-Type which is 
no
[...]
ehicle both new and used;

Page 37



  Arising from the discussions the following criteria was established:

 It is important to have a reasonable prestige car which will comfortably 
accommodate five people on a journey;  

 The vehicle does not have to be brand new.  A used vehicle with low 
mileage will be considered;

 In the past rear space and leg room has been an issue. This should be 
considered when purchasing any replacement vehicle;

 Historically there were benefits to running a diesel vehicle; however, 
due to the current evidence of the effects of diesel emissions on the 
climate and health and wellbeing, the stakeholders do not want a diesel 
vehicle;

2.2 The Civic Earmarked Reserve has £26,000 available for the Civic car         
replacement;  

3 Recommendation

3.1 That Members approve the capital expenditure of up to £30,000 funded 
from the Civic Earmarked Reserve for the purchase of a replacement 
Civic vehicle and that delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring 
Officer to negotiate and purchase such a vehicle.

Page 38



Appendix 1

Civic vehicle Background
Journeys undertaken in the last three years:

 2015/2016 101
 2016/2017 105
 2017/2018 26

Mileage in the last three years
 2015/2016 6782
 2016/2017 7427
 2017/2018     3424

Repair Bills in the last three years
 2015/2016 Repairs £484.75 Servicing £228.50 Total £713.25
 2016/2017 Repairs £214.02 Servicing £534.84 Total £748.86
 2017/2018 Repairs£1350.25 Servicing £201.84 Total £1552.09

Breakdown of Repairs
2015/2016
04/06/201 £212.00 Coil Spring and drop link
23/06/2015 £162.75 Reversing sensor, Reverse light switch
11/11/2015 £110.00 Replacement of Wheel bearings

2016/2017
02/11/16 £175.68 2 Budget Tyres
28/11/16 £38.34 1 Budget tyre

2017/2018
15/05/17 £33.33 Diagnostic check
15/05/17 £86.64 Tyre and wheel balance
25/05/17 £834.17 Clutch and flywheel
07/08/17 £395.91 Door lock and parking sensor

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee

Date 

21 September 2017 

Subject: Gainsborough Town Centre Townscape Heritage Application

Report by: Eve Fawcett-Moralee
Economic and Commercial Growth Director

Contact Officer: Wendy Osgodby
Senior Growth Strategy and Projects Officer
Direct Dial :01427 676636
wendy.osgodby@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
 
To provide an update on the application to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund for Townscape Heritage 
funding for Gainsborough Town Centre, thereby 
obtaining formal commitment and financial 
support. 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. To proceed with the submission of a Stage 1 Townscape Heritage bid.
2. To approve the use of the Investment for Growth Reserve as capital 

match funding within the application. 
3. To approve a revised budget within the Capital Programme as detailed 

within the financial implications.

Page 41

Agenda Item 6d



IMPLICATIONS

Legal: Any works carried out under the TH scheme will require the owner’s 
consent and statutory consent (in the form of Listed Building Consent). All works 
will need to be state aid compliant.

Financial : FIN/67/18

Within the Capital Programme 2017/18 there is a budget of £1.717m for the 
purpose of delivering this scheme, the financing of which was to be £0.429m 
from the Investment for Growth Reserve and £1.288m from grant.

In accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, this Committee must approve 
the submission of grant bids, and accept a commitment to approve relevant 
match funding in support of the bid, in addition to accepting any future ongoing 
revenue implications.  

The Committee are therefore requested to amend the Capital programme to 
reflect a budget of £1.615m funded by £0.365m from the Investment for Growth 
Fund and £1.250m from HLF grant funding.

The delivery of this project is dependent on the success of the bid.  Approval to 
spend will therefore be subject of a future report, once the outcome is known 
and which will contain details of the scheme
[...]
small sample. 

2.6 We have had two consultation events (one attended by the MP for 
Gainsborough). The consultation is taking place in partnership with 
Gainsborough Town Council and harmony with Neighbourhood Plan 
process. 

2.7 We are in the process of commissioning a re-assessment of the 
condition of the buildings in the area and associated costs. 

2.8 Currently, we are formulating a programme of cultural and educational 
activities (working in conjunction with the University of Lincoln and 
Gainsborough College) to support the bid. 

2.9 We are currently working on the details of our grant request but it seems 
highly likely that the amount we will be asking for will be £1.25m.  The 
total scheme being £1.615m with £0.365m being a match funding 
contribution from the Investment for Growth Reserve. 

2.10 However, we will endeavour to reduce the scheme (and improve our 
chances of success), by limiting the amount of public realm works 
required by the project. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 To proceed with the submission of a Stage 1 Townscape Heritage bid.

3.2 To approve the use of £0.365m of the Investment for Growth Reserve 
as capital match funding within the application. 

3.3 To approve the revised budget within the Capital Programme as 
detailed within the report.

We proceed with the submission of a Stage 1 Townscape Heritage bid 
and supported by use the previously agreed funds as match funding 
within the application. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Policy and Resources

Date: 21 September 2017

Subject: Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) – Proposed Funding Bid

Report by: Eve Fawcett-Moralee & Jo Walker

Contact Officer:

Purpose / Summary:

Eve Fawcett-Moralee, Commercial and Economic 
Growth Director 
Mobile: 07890 910178 
Email:Eve.Fawcett-Moralee@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Jo Walker, Team Manager Projects and Growth
Tel: 01427 676633
Email: Joanna.walker@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

To approve proposals for West Lindsey District 
Council (WLDC) to submit a funding bid to the 
Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) to support the 
delivery of housing in Gainsborough as part of the 
growth programme. 
 

Recommendations: 
      

1. To approve the proposal to submit a funding bid to the Housing 
Infrastructure Fund to support the delivery of housing as part of the 
growth programme in Gainsborough. 

2. To delegate the sign-off of the final funding bid to the S151 Officer, as 
required by the funding process. 

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None as a result of this report. The costs associated with any further legal 
advice in connection with HIF proposals will be included within the funding bid 
wherever possible.

Page 47

Agenda Item 6e

mailto:Joanna.walker@west-lindsey.gov.uk


Financial: FIN-68-18
In accordance with the Financial Regulations, the grant application is being 
developed with the service accountant and approval is being sought via Corporate 
Policy & Resources Committee to submit the funding bid. 
At the current time discussions with the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) are 
ongoing.
It is envisaged that the bid could be in the region of £4m with a match funding 
requirement, which is likely to be provided by the Private Sector and not WLDC.
Once the full bid details are determined and subject to the bid being successful, a 
capital budget will require the approval of this Committee. This will be presented to 
at a later date, once the outcome of the bidding process is known. 
In line with the financial regulations, the final bid submission must be signed off by 
the S151 Officer.

Staffing: None as a result of this report. The projects which are the subject of this 
funding bid are being managed by Growth Team staff as part of their existing remit 
and under the direction of the Commercial and Economic Growth Director (and 
Acting Chief Executive). No additional staffing resources are required at this stage.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: HIF funding will support the 

[...]
cument is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 8b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

Agenda Item 8c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Carbon Efficiency Project
	6b Commercial Opportunity - Battery Storage
	6c Purchase of a replacement Civic vehicle
	6d Gainsborough Town Centre Townscape Heritage Application
	6e Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) - Proposed Funding Bid
	6f Committee Work Plan
	8a Gainsborough Marina - Blue and Green Infrastructure Bid
	8a ii GBGC Second Draft V.1
	8a iii - Draft HOTs - Marina
	8a iv - Riverside Gateway LDO

	8b Replacement Housing Register (CBL) and Homelessness IT system
	8c Unlocking Housing Update
	8c ii - Sinclair - WLDC Heads of terms final




Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  21 September 2017
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 10 October 2017

31

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  21 
September 2017 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Lewis Strange
Councillor Trevor Young

In Attendance:
Eve Fawcett-Moralee Director Economic & Commercial Growth
Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Alan Robinson SL - Democratic and Business Support
Rachel Parkin Senior Home Choices Officer
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor Tom Regis

Membership: Councillor Giles McNeill substituted for Councillor Mrs 
Sheila Bibb;
Councillor Lesley Rollings substituted for Councillor David 
Cotton;
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan substituted for Councillor 
Stuart Kinch;
Councillor Lewis Strange substituted for Councillor Tom 
Regis.

38 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  21 September 2017
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 10 October 2017

32

39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 were approved as a correct record.

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

41 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the current 
position of all previously agreed actions as at 21 September 2017.

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule, as set out in the 
report be received and noted. 

42 CARBON EFFICIENCY PROJECT

Consideration was given to a report that updated Members with regard to progress on 
carbon efficiency projects.

West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) are to look at a range of schemes with the aim of 
minimising their carbon footprint.  These schemes should also have the benefit of cost 
savings, and the financial savings should lead to the schemes being able to pay for 
themselves.

Officers informed Members that WLDC are responsible for about 1000 lamps, predominantly 
around pathways and alleyways, and pay for the energy.  

RESOLVED that the Capital Budget for this programme be increased to 
£270,000 with funding from the £127,000 Carbon Reduction Earmarked 
Reserve already created and the balance of £143,000 to be sourced from 
prudential borrowing.

43 COMMERCIAL OPPORTUNITY - BATTERY STORAGE

Consideration was given to a report highlighting the opportunities and risks around the 
battery storage of electricity.

The Director of Resources informed Members that further information on the detail of the 
project would be provided in a future paper.

RESOLVED that members agree to officers continuing to work on Option 3 
detailed in paragraph 3.2 of this report taking into account all procurement and 
planning considerations, and agree to receive a further report in order to 
confirm the level of investment required, and how this will be sourced at the 
appropriate time.



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  21 September 2017
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 10 October 2017

33

44 PURCHASE OF A REPLACEMENT CIVIC VEHICLE

Consideration was given to the request to agree to release up to £30,000 from the Capital 
Earmarked Reserves for a replacement Civic vehicle.

Members debated the options around the civic vehicle, and the following points were raised:

 The costs of maintaining the current car are not ridiculous, but it is time to look at a 
replacement vehicle;

 There are other alternatives to purchasing a replacement car, such as hiring, getting a 
sponsored civic car, or using car finance;

 The Civic function is very important to West Lindsey;
 A figure of £51,000 was originally allocated for the car – this could be looked at as a 

saving of £21,000;
 Not all of the £30,000 needs to be spent; there are viable options available below this 

amount;
 With the announcement of fees and charges for diesel vehicles, options such as 

hybrids, fully electric and petrol cars will be looked at;
 A British made car may be favoured.

RESOLVED to approve the capital expenditure of up to £30,000 funded from 
the Civic Earmarked Reserve for the purchase of a replacement Civic vehicle 
and that delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring Officer to negotiate 
and purchase such a vehicle.

Note: Councillors Young, Rollings and Boles requested that their votes against the 
above recommendation be recorded.

45 GAINSBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE APPLICATION

Consideration was given to a report providing an update on the application to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund for Townscape Heritage funding for Gainsborough Town Centre.

Members supported the paper, and congratulated officers on getting it to the current stage.

RESOLVED to:

1. proceed with the submission of a Stage 1 Townscape Heritage bid;
2. approve the use of the Investment for Growth Reserve as capital match 

funding within the application; 
3. approve a revised budget within the Capital Programme as detailed within the 

financial implications.

46 HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE FUND (HIF) - PROPOSED FUNDING BID

Consideration was given to a report outlining the submission of a funding bid to the Housing 
Infrastructure Fund (HIF) to support the delivery of housing in Gainsborough as part of the 
growth programme.

There was one eligible end project – the infrastructure to open up the southern 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  21 September 2017
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 10 October 2017

34

neighbourhood.  The content of the bid would be agreed by the S151 Officer.

RESOLVED to:

1. To approve the proposal to submit a funding bid to the Housing Infrastructure 
Fund to support the delivery of housing as part of the growth programme in 
Gainsborough;

2. To delegate the sign-off of the final funding bid to the S151 Officer, as required 
by the funding process.

47 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

Members gave consideration to the Committee Work Plan.

RESOLVED that the Work Plan as set out in the report, be received and noted.

48 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

49 GAINSBOROUGH MARINA - BLUE AND GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE BID

Members considered a report on Gainsborough Marina - Blue and Green Infrastructure Bid.

RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as written in the report.

50 REPLACEMENT HOUSING REGISTER (CBL) AND HOMELESSNESS IT SYSTEM

Members considered a report on a Replacement Housing Register (CBL) and 
Homelessness IT system.

RESOLVED to agree the recommendation as written in the report.

51 UNLOCKING HOUSING UPDATE

Members considered an update report on Unlocking Housing.

RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as written in the report.

The meeting concluded at 7.53 pm.

Chairman


